
QUESTIONS FOR RESPONDENTS 

 

The Board encourages you to become familiar with all proposals in the Statement before 
responding to the questions in this section. In addition to the questions below, the Board also 
would welcome your comments on other aspects of the proposed Statement. Because the 
proposals may be modified before a final Statement is issued, it is important that you comment 
on proposals that you favor as well as any that you do not favor. Comments that include the 
reasons for your views will be especially appreciated.  

The Board believes that this proposal would improve federal financial reporting and contribute to 
meeting the Federal financial reporting objectives. The Board has considered the perceived 
costs associated with this proposal. In responding, please consider the expected benefits and 
perceived costs and communicate any concerns that you may have in regard to implementing 
this proposal.  

The questions in this section are available in a Word file for your use at 
www.fasab.gov/documents-for-comment/. Your responses should be sent by e-mail to 
fasab@fasab.gov. If you are unable to respond by e-mail, please fax your responses to (202) 
512-7366. Alternatively, you may mail your responses to:  

Wendy M. Payne, Executive Director  
Federal Accounting Standards Advisory Board  
Mailstop 6H19  
441 G Street, NW, Suite 6814  
Washington, DC 20548  

 
All responses are requested by January 6, 2017. 
 

Q1.   The Board is proposing to define a lease as a contract or agreement that conveys 
the right to use a nonfinancial asset (the underlying asset) for a period of time in an 
exchange transaction. The current lease standards, Statement of Federal Financial 
Accounting Standards (SFFAS) 5, Accounting for Liabilities of the Federal 
Government and SFFAS 6, Accounting for Property, Plant, and Equipment, do not 
specifically define a lease. SFFAS 5 and SFFAS 6 only define a capital lease as a 
“lease that transfers substantially all the benefits and risks of ownership to the 
lessee.” The Board believes that the more concise definition being proposed is broad 
enough to capture the diversity of federal leasing activities. The proposed lease 
definition is presented in paragraph 9 and further explained in paragraph A15.  

Do you agree or disagree with the proposed definition of lease presented in 
paragraph 9 and further explained in paragraph A15? Please provide the 
rationale for your answer. 

Q2.   The Board is proposing that the lease term be determined as the period during 
which a lessee has a noncancelable right to use an underlying asset (referred to as 
the noncancelable period) plus each option period if it is probable, based on all 

#11 Broadcasting Board of Governors - OCFO Federal - Preparer

ykang
Typewritten Text
Agree - but I would add a short description of distinction between capital & operating lease in the definition.



relevant factors, that the lessee will exercise that option to extend the lease. The 
lease term proposal also provides guidance on the noncancelable period and on how 
specific provisions (such as fiscal funding/cancellation clauses and month-to-month 
lease holdovers) should be applied. The proposed lease term requirements are 
presented in paragraphs 14 – 18 and further explained in paragraphs A16 - A18.  

Do you agree or disagree with the proposed guidance on determining the lease 
term as presented in paragraphs 14 - 18 and further explained in A16 - A18? 
Please provide the rationale for your answer. 

Q3.   The Board is proposing that at the beginning of the lease term, a lessee should 
recognize a lease liability and a property, plant, and equipment right-to-use lease 
asset (the lease asset), except for intragovernmental and short-term leases. The 
proposed lease recognition requirements are presented in paragraph 19.  

Do you agree or disagree with the proposed lessee recognition of a lease at 
the beginning of the lease term as presented in paragraph 19? Please provide 
the rationale for your answer. 

Q4.   The Board is proposing that a lessee should measure the lease liability initially at 
the present value of payments to be made for the lease term. In addition, the 
measurement of the lease liability should include the several types of payments that 
might be required by a lease. The proposed lease liability measurement and 
recognition requirements are presented in paragraphs 21 – 29 and further explained 
in paragraphs A20 - A21.  

Do you agree or disagree with the proposed lessee measurement and 
recognition of the lease liability as presented in paragraphs 21 - 29 and further 
explained in paragraphs A20 - A21? Please provide the rationale for your 
answer. 

Q5.   The Board is proposing that the future lease payments should be discounted using 
the rate the lessor charges the lessee, which may be the interest rate implicit in 
the lease. If the rate cannot be reasonably estimated by the lessee, the lessee’s 
incremental borrowing rate1 (the estimated rate that would be charged for 
borrowing the lease payment amounts for the lease term) should be used. The 
specific proposed requirement is presented in paragraph 23. 

a. Do you agree or disagree that the rate the lessor charges the lessee, which 
may be the interest rate implicit in the lease, should be used to measure 
the future lease payments as presented in paragraph 23? Please provide 
the rationale for your answers. 

b. Do you agree or disagree that the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate 
should be used to measure the future lease payments when the lessor rate 
cannot be reasonably estimated by the lessee as presented in paragraph 
23? Please provide the rationale for your answers. 

1 A federal lessee’s incremental borrowing rate would be the Department of the Treasury borrowing rate for securities 
of similar maturity to the term of the lease unless the entity has its own borrowing authority. 
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Q6.   The Board is proposing that the lessee should remeasure the lease liability at 
subsequent financial reporting dates if certain changes have occurred and are 
expected to significantly affect the amount of the lease liability. The Board is also 
proposing that the lease asset should generally be adjusted by the same amount 
when the corresponding lease liability is remeasured based on those changes. 
Additionally, if the change reduces the carrying value of the lease asset to zero, any 
remaining amount should be reported in the flows statement as a gain. The proposed 
lessee requirements for remeasurement are presented in paragraphs 25 – 29, 33, 
and further explained in paragraph A19. 

a. Do you agree or disagree with the circumstances when the lessee must 
remeasure the lease liability as presented in paragraph 25? Please provide 
the rationale for your answer. 

b. Would the requirements triggering remeasurement cause undue costs? 
Please provide the rationale for your answer. 

c. Do you agree or disagree with the effect of the remeasurement on the 
carrying value of the lease asset as presented in paragraph 33 and further 
explained in paragraph A19? Please provide the rationale for your answer. 

Q7.   The Board is proposing that a lessee should measure the lease asset initially as the 
sum of (1) the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, (2) lease 
payments made to the lessor at or before the beginning of the lease, less any lease 
incentives received from the lessor, and (3) initial direct costs that are ancillary 
charges necessary to place the lease asset into service. The proposed lessee lease 
asset measurement and recognition requirements are presented in paragraphs 30 – 
34 and further explained in paragraph A22.  

Do you agree or disagree with the proposed lessee measurement and 
recognition of the lease asset as presented in paragraphs 30 - 34 and further 
explained in paragraph A22? Please provide the rationale for your answer. 

Q8.   The Board is proposing that at the beginning of the lease term, a lessor should 
recognize a lease receivable and deferred revenue, except for intragovernmental 
and short-term leases. The proposed requirements for the measurement and 
recognition of the lessor lease receivable and deferred revenue are presented in 
paragraphs 36 – 48 and further explained in paragraphs A23 - A24. 

Do you agree or disagree with the proposed lessor measurement and 
recognition of the lease receivable and deferred revenue as presented in 
paragraphs 36 - 48 and further explained in paragraphs A23 - A24? Please 
provide the rationale for your answer. 

Q9.   The Board is proposing to define a short-term lease as a lease that, at the 
beginning of the lease, has a maximum possible term under the contract/agreement 
of 24 months or less, including any options to extend, regardless of its probability of 
being exercised. The proposed requirements for the measurement and recognition of 
a short-term lease are presented in paragraphs 59 – 61 and further explained in 
paragraph A25. 
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Do you agree or disagree with the proposed definition and measurement and 
recognition of a short-term lease as presented in paragraphs 59 - 61 and 
further explained in paragraph A25? Please provide the rationale for your 
answer. 

Q10.   The Board is proposing to establish distinct standards for intragovernmental 
leases. An intragovernmental lease is a contract or agreement that conveys the right 
to use an asset (the underlying asset) for a period of time in exchange for 
consideration occurring within a consolidation entity or between two or more 
consolidation entities as defined under SFFAS 47, Reporting Entity. The proposed 
requirements for the measurement, recognition, and disclosure of intragovernmental 
leases are presented in paragraphs 75 – 95 and further explained in paragraphs A26 
- A29. 

Do you agree or disagree with the proposed definition, measurement, 
recognition, and disclosures of intragovernmental leases as presented in 
paragraphs 75 - 95 and further explained in paragraphs A26 - A29? Please 
provide the rationale for your answer. 

Q11.   The Board is proposing that leases unexpired at the beginning of the reporting period 
in which the standard is implemented be recognized and measured using the facts 
and circumstances that exist at the beginning of the reporting period. The proposed 
implementation requirements are presented in paragraphs 99-100.  

Do you agree or disagree with the proposed prospective implementation 
approach as presented in paragraphs 99 - 100? Please provide the rationale for 
your answer. 

Q12.   The Board is proposing that the requirements of this Statement be effective for 
reporting periods beginning after September 30, 2018. The proposed effective date 
is presented in paragraph 101. 

Do you agree or disagree with the proposed effective date as presented in 
paragraph 101? Please provide the rationale for your answer. 
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